

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 24-1690

ANDRES MEJIA; CHRISTINA KIM PHILIBOTTE; NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION - NEW HAMPSHIRE; LOCAL 8027, AFT-NEW HAMPSHIRE, AFL-CIO; JOCELYN MERRILL; KIMBERLY GREEN ELLIOT; RYAN RICHMAN; MEGHAN EVELYN DURDEN; JOHN DUBE,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

FRANK EDELBLUT, in their official capacity as Commissioner, New Hampshire Department of Education; JOHN M. FORMELLA, in their official capacity as New Hampshire Attorney General; AHNI MALACHI, in their official capacity as Executive Director, New Hampshire Commission for Human Rights; CHRISTIAN KIM, in their official capacity as Chairperson, New Hampshire Commission for Human Rights; KEN MERRIFIELD, in their official capacity as Commissioner, New Hampshire Department of Labor,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS – APPELLANTS

JOHN M. FORMELLA
NEW HAMPSHIRE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
NEW HAMPSHIRE
SOLICITOR GENERAL

MARY A. TRIICK, No. 1213543
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
1 Granite Place, South
Concord, N.H. 03301
(603) 271-0447

and

SAMUEL R.V. GARLAND, No. 1189913
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
1 Granite Place, South
Concord, N.H. 03301
(603) 271-3650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	9
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	10
A. The Challenged Statutes.....	10
B. Procedural History	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE VAGUENESS DOCTRINE.....	18
II. RULES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION.....	21
III. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY CONCLUDED RSA 193:40 AND RSA 354-A:31-:32 WERE FATALLY VAGUE.	24
A. The District Court’s Ruling.....	24
B. Applying the Rules of Statutory Interpretation to RSA 193:40.	28
C. Applying the Rules of Statutory Interpretation to RSA 354-A:29-:34.	35
D. The Appropriate Vagueness Standard to Apply in this Case.....	38
E. When the Appropriate Vagueness Standard and the Appropriate Rules of Statutory Construction are Applied, Neither RSA 193:40 Nor RSA 354-A:31-:32 Are Unconstitutionally Vague.	44
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EXTENDING ITS VAGUENESS ANALYSIS BEYOND A TEXTUAL ANALYSIS.	48
V. ALTERNATIVELY, IF SOME VAGUENESS EXISTS IN THE STATUTORY SCHEME, THE PROVISIONS FROM WHICH THE VAGUENESS ARRISES	

SHOULD BE SEVERED FROM THE REMAINING PORTIONS OF THE
STATUTE. 55

CONCLUSION..... 58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of Plantier</i> , 126 N.H. 500, 494 A.2d 270 (1985).....	43
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	18
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	22, 31
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	49
<i>Cahoon v. Shelton</i> , 647 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2011).....	22, 55
<i>Draper v. Healey</i> , 827 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Frese v. Formella</i> , 54 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....	45, 47, 51
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	39, 40
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	44
<i>Griffiths v. Superior Court</i> , 96 Cal. App. 4 th 757 (2002)	44
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	19, 20, 42
<i>Keepers, Inc. v. City of Milford</i> , 807 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2015).....	53
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	39
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	27
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	40
<i>Modern Continental/Obayashi v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commissioner</i> , 196 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 1999).....	51

<i>N.H. Democratic Party v. Sec’y of State</i> , 174 N.H. 312, 262 A.3d 366 (2021)	55, 57
<i>Natal v. GMPM Co.</i> , 175 N.H. 74, 280 A.3d 782 (2022)	23
<i>Petition of Lafasciano</i> , 175 N.H. 518, 293 A.3d 1164 (2022)	22, 23, 24
<i>Polonsky v. Town of Bedford</i> , 171 N.H. 89, 190 A.3d 400 (2018)	30
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148, 184 (2018)	42, 43
<i>Sorghan v. Mt. Cranmore Ski Resort, Inc.</i> , 152 N.H. 399, 881 A.2d 693 (2005)	23
<i>State v. Bakunczyk</i> , 164 N.H. 77, 53 A.3d 569 (2012)	26, 27
<i>State v. Ploof</i> , 162 N.H. 609, 34 A.3d 563 (2011)	22, 31
<i>State v. Stratton</i> , 132 N.H. 451, 567 A.2d 986 (1989)	42
<i>United States v. Bronstein</i> , 849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	52
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Lachman</i> , 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004)	44, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 U.S. 845 (2022)	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 283 (2008)	48, 49
<i>URI Student Senate v. Town of Narragansett</i> , 631 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 8

28 U.S.C. § 1331 8

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 193:40 passim

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A passim

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:29 10, 12, 14, 35

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:31 passim

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:32 passim

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:33 55

Other Authorities

Webster’s Deluxe Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 1979) 29, 32-34, 36

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary
(unabridged ed. 2002)..... 32, 37
